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1. NOTICE TO RETAILERS - APPROVAL OF CERTAIN SPECIFIED VENDING 
MACHINES TO DISPENSE ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IN LICENSED HOTEL 
AND MOTEL ROOMS ONLY. 

NOTICE TO ALL RETAIL LICENSEES: / 
Recently I received requests from several licensed hotels 

and motels for permission to install in their guest rooms an elec­
tronic dispensing machine kno1.vn as the llBell Captain 11 to provide 
in-room food and beverage service, notwithstanding this Division 1 s 
long-standing disapproval of the dispensing of alcoholic beverages 
by vending machines. These requests i·.rere made by holders of 
retail conswuption licenses seeking to place these machines only 
on that portion of their premises which is licensed for the sale 
and consumption of alcoholic beverages. Additionally, the New 
Jersey Hotel Hotel Association, on behalf of its membership, has 
requested that I permit these machines to be installed in licensed 
hotels and motels throughout the State. 

The machine under consideration is not coin operated, but is 
operated electronically from a central location alid each machine 
is activated by the use of a key ivhich must be obtained f:com the 
front desk at the time of registration~ Upon registration, guests 
are screened by the desk clerk and only those over 21 years of age 
may receive such a key. 

Each individual machine is located in a guest room on the 
licensed premises. A master s1.vi tch 1·.rhich turns it on and off also 
permits the dispensing of non-alcoholic beverages only and is 
located at the main desk. The special key which is individual 
to each machine is necessary to activate the machine in the room 
once the master s1vi tch has been turned on. There are three positions 
on the master switch, 11 off 11 , "on but no alcoholic beverages 11 and 
11 on 11 • Normally there are some 12 items that are dispensed by an 
individual machine, including alcoholic beverages, non-alcoholic 
beverages and snacks. In addition, ice is available in each 
machine .. Upon use by the customer the charge for the items purchased 
is relayed to the main desk and reflected upon the bill of the guest 
much the same v:ray that message units in telephone service are 
recorded. Upon checking out, the cost of the purchases from the 
machine is paid along with the bill for the room .. 

In the applications that have been made to me the main 
argument for approval has been the public convenience of this 
new concept in room service. Of course, the public convenience is 
a consideration at all times in the administration of the 
alcoholic beverage la-vrs by this Division, but only in the context 
of the overall public interest. Convenience in this instance is 
said to be found in the fact that this machine provides in-room 
food and beverage service during permissible hours, a form of 
"instant room service 11 with no vrai ting for room service and 
'-ri th complete privacy. In addition to the alcoholic beverages? 
soft drinks, snacks and ice, added features of the machines inc:~de 
hot water for morning coffee, a bun -v.rarmer for continental brea~~:­
fast and a refrigerator compartment, all in the privacy of the 
guest's room .. 

In the past, v1hen novel matters have come before me~ for 
consideration I have sought the views of the various segments of 



PAGE 2 BULLETIN 2014 

the industry as well as that of other state liquor control agencieso 
In this instance I have sought specific information from the 
several states which have approved the use of this machine in the 
dispensing of alcoholic beverages. I have corresponded -vii th the 
state agencies of Pennsylvania, District of Columbia, Florida, 
Puerto Rico, Ha-v,raii and Ne~; lv1exico and in each instance the 
authorities have advised me that their experience with this type 
of service has been good, the service ivell accepted by the public 
and that no enforcement problems have resulted from the use of 
the machine. In addition, the States of Oregon, Color~do (beer 
and wine only) and Louisiana have recently approved th~ machineso 

/ 
Of particular note is the experience of the State of 

Pennsylvania with respect to this type of service. I personally 
visited one location in that State to see the machine in operationo 
Members of my staff vrho would be charged with the responsibility of 
overseeing the use of these machines accompanied me on this 
inspection. It was their belief upon a complete review of the 
method of operation from an enforcement standpoint that no enforce­
ment problems 1vould be created by the use of this machine. I 
personally spoke with the Chief of Enforcement for the State of 
Pennsylvania and he confirmed the total absence of enforcement 
problems in their State since the approval of this type of machine 
several years ago. Furthermore, I spoke with several persons who 
have used this machine as guests in the course of their travels 
and in all instances they described the machine in a most 
complimentary manner, feeling that it was a real convenience to the 
traveling public. 

Some concern has been expressed that several enforcement 
problems, such as sales to or consumption by minors, overindulge:n.ce 
by or sales to intoxicated persons and sales or consumption after 
permissible hours, will be created by approval of this machine .. 
However, all three of these matters are novr an everyday problem 
faced by the licensee in the conduct of his business, particularly 
so with respect to the consumption of alcoholic beverages by minors 
and intoxicated persons and during prohibited hours at presently 
licensed hotel and motel rooms of alcoholic beverages obtained 
elsewhere and brought to such rooms. It should be noted that 
these machines will only be installed on the licensed premises and that 
the licensee is responsible for everything which occurs on the 
licensed premises. The licensee has the affirmative duty to 
conduct his business in accordance with the Alcoholic Beverage Law 
and Regulations. I find no reason to suspect the licensee will 
be any less responsible with respect to this type of service as 
he is with respect to the rest of his licensed business. I know 
that this Division will so hold him responsible, with the jeopardy 
of his license hanging in the balance. 

The requirement that a guest must be a charge customer and 
must submit proof of age to a non-tip employee at the registration 
desk, that the entire unit can be turned on and off from the front 
desk to insure compliance vri th the hours of sale in that comr.mni ty 
and that a special key is necessary to activate the machine in 
the individual room are all safeguards to insure compliance with 
the law. In the states that have approved this method of dis­
tribution these safeguards have apparently been sufficient; "\vi th 
over 3,500 machines in use in the u.s. (and over 8,000 in the 
world), they report no abuses or problems from an enforcement 
standpoint .. 

I have carefully considered this entire matter seeking to 
harmonize my continuing duty to the public interest \-lith my duty 
to hear and consider new ideas and to be receptive to the 



BULLETIN 2014 PAGE 3 .. 

consideration of new and modern techniques for the dispensing 
of alcoholic beverages. The duty to the public is foremost - the 
ideal is to have progress within the framework. 

I have sought the views of those with actual experience in 
supervision of these installations; I have inspected the machine; 
I have listened to the licensees who are trying to solve the 
problem of room service and provide for the greater public convenience; 
and I have carefully considered the safeguards in question. As a 
result, I have concluded that this type of service would not be 
contrary to the public interest and therefore should be approved 
for use in this State by our licensees. 

Accordingly, licensees are advised that the hereinbefore 
described type of service is hereby approved with resvect to 
licensed hotel and motel rooms only, subject to the express 
reservation that should any control problems arise in the future 
concerning such service, consideration will be given to the modifi­
cation or complete ;,v-i thdrawal of this approval.. It should be 
expressly noted that this approval does not extend to the sale of 
alcoholic beverages in vending machines generally, which type of 
activity remains disapproved. 

Richard C. McMcDonough 
Director 

Dated: October 28, 1971 

·2 .. COURT DECISIONS- 111 PARK STREET CORPORATION v. ORANGE and 
DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL·- DIPiliCTOR AFFIR}ffiD. 

111 PARK STREET CORPORATION 
t/a THE GALAXY, 

Appellant, 

v. 

HUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE 
CONTROL OF THE CITY OF ORANGE, and 
DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL, 

Respondents .. 

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION 

A-2369-69 

Argued October 18, 1971 - Decided October 22, 1971. 

Before Judges Goldmann, Collester and Mintz .. 

On appeal from the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

Hr. Louis M. Minotti argued the cause for a~pellant 
(Hessrs. Friedman & D'Alessandro, attorneys) .. 

Hr. Mark D. Larner argued the cause for respondent 
Hunicipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
Orange (Mr. Martin G. Picillo, attorney). 

Mr. George F. Kugler, Attorney General, filed a statement 
in lieu of brief on behalf of respondent Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

PER CURIAM 

(Appeal from decision in Re 111 Park Street CorDoration 
Bulletin 1935, Item 1. Director affirmed Opinion not 
approved for publication by the Court Committee on Oninions@) 
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3. COURT DECISIONS - JOHN COL&V~N v. JERSEY CITY and DIVISION OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL - DIRECTOR AFFTIU1ED. 

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION 

A-429-70 

In the Natter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOHN COLElv.LAN 
643 Communipaw Avenue 
Jersey City, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-362, issued by the MurLicipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City. 
~----------------------~-----------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Argued October 18, 1971 - Decided November 3, 1971. 

Before Judges Sullivan, Leonard and Carton. 

On appeal from Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

~IT. Peter Valentine argued the cause for appellant 
(Hessrs. Glickman & Valentine, attorneys). 

Mr* Charles R. Parker, Deputy Attorney General, 
argued the cause for respondent (Mr. George F. Kugler~ 
Attorney General, attorney; ~ITo Stephen Skillman, 
assistant Attorney General, of Co-unsel)$ 

PER CURIAM 

(Appeal from decision in Re Coleman, Bulletin 1941, Item 
1, Directo~ affirmed. Opinion not approved for 
publication by the Committee on Opinionso) 
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DISCIPLlNARY PROCEEDINGS - NARCOTICS - NUISANCE - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 1~0 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

) 
Milnorm, Inc. 
t/a Nite Cap Bar ) 
440 N. New Hampshire Ave. 
Atlantic City, N.J., ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption) 
License C-91 for the 1970-71 license 
period and C-155 for the 1971-72 ) 
license period, issued by the Board 
of Comrnissioners of the City of ) 
Atlantic City. 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

I ; 
I 

Feinberg & Ginsburg, Esqs., by Isaac G. Ginsburg, Esq., Attorneys 
for Licensee 

''lalter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer 7 s Report 

Licensee entered a plea of not guilty to the follow­
ing charges: 

11 1. On February 11, 1971, you allowed" perrrJ.i tted 
and suffered unlawful activity pertaining to 
narcotic drugs, as defined by R.S. 24:18-2, in 
and upon your licensed premises, and on said 
date you allowed, permitted and suffered the 
unlawful possession of such narcotic drugs in 
and upon your licensed premises; in violation 
of Rule 4 of State Regulation No. 20. 

uz. On February 11, 1971, yo-c. allowed, perrn.i t ted 
and suffered immoral activity in and upon your 
licensed premises, and your licensed place of 
business to be conducted in such manner as to 
become a nuisance, viz., in that on said date, 
you, through a person em~ployed on your licensed 
premises, made offers to and arrangements with 
customers and patrons to obtain and procure for 
and/or sell narcotic drugs to them, and in further­
ance of such offers and arrangements sold a nar­
cotic drug to customers and patrons on your li­
censed premises on said date; in violation of 
Rule 5 of State Regulation :No .. 20. 11 

Pursuant to specific assignr.1ent to investigate al­
leged narcotics activity within the licensed premises, ABC 
Agents J and B participated in the investigation which re­
sulted in the charges preferred. 

Agent J testified that he entered the premises about 
12:10 a.m. on February 11, 1971 accompanied by Agent B and a 

.; 
\ 
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police informer. The bartender (later identified as Israel 
Alvarez) served them drinks and the informer placed a ten­
dollar bill under an ash tray. Each agent did likev;ise. The 
informer called the bartender over and told him he wished to 
buy some cocaine. The bartender had the informer move to the 
end of the bar where the informer passed over the three ten­
dollar bills which had previously been placed under ash trays. 
In exchange the bartender gave the informer three aluminum 
packages; all of which was in full view of the agents. 

The i.fi tness, the other agent and the informer all 
left the licensed prerr~ses together and were r~t by wai~ing 
detectives of the Atlantic City Police Department, to vrltlom the 
aluminum packages vTere turned over. One month thereaft~r the 
bartender {Alvarez) was arrested and charged with possession 
and sale of narcotics. The witness was not a participant of 
that phase of the investigation and knew of it only from others. 

ABC Agent B testified in full corroboration of that 
of Ae;ent J. 

Eric Ostberg (chemist with the New Jersey State 
Police) testified as to the contents of the aluminum packages 
which he identified as .57 grams of procaine, a derivative of 
cocaine .. 

On behalf of the licensee, Israel Alvarez testified 
that he was the bartender who was arrested for sale of narcotics 
and is awaiting trial. He was immediately discharged from his 
post by the owner on the night of the arrest.. He denied ever 
selling narcotics to agents or anyone. 

John Monroe Butler, Sr. testified that he is secretary 
of the corporate licensee and 11 I run the place •••• n He knei·T 
nothing of the sale of narcotics until the night the bartender 
was arrested. He visited the premises nightly and maintains 
close liaison with the police. He has pride in the way he runs 
the place and his employees have strict orders to keep known 
law violators out of the licensed premises. On cross examina­
tion he a&~itted narcotic cutting chemicals were found in the 
premises but alleged that these were found in a handbag that 
someone had left at the bar. 

A sergeant and two police officers of the Atlantic 
City Police Department volunteered testimony on behalf_of the 
licensee. Sergeant Henry E. Tyner stated, 11 He [ButlerJ has 
always called us when necessary." Patrolman Levi c. Bell 
added, "He [Butler] asked me personally to have the squad check 
the place out •••• " Patrolman \-Jardell P. Alexander asserted, 
11 He [Butler] has come to most of us who work the radio cars in 
that area and he has asked us to check the place inside and out." 

B,y stipulation, a letter written by Detective Adolphus 
Young (one of the arresting detectives) was admitted into evi­
dence. The letter best characterized the attitude and testimony 
of his fellow officers: 

11 Please note that Nr. Monroe Butler, proprietor 
of the Nite-Cap Bar, has on numerous occasions has been 
extremely helpful to the undersigned Officer and the 
Special Investigation Squad of the Atlantic City Police 
Department. 
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11 From Hay 10, 1971 to June 5, 1971, this subject 

assisted and gave invaluable information that led to the 
arrest and subsequent convictions of four (4) persons. 

-~- ~~· * .~... ~~- T r 

Other bartenders (Henry A. Tucker and Nathaniel 
Seldon) testified concerning instructions given them by Butler; 
they were to prevent as far as possible any violation of the 
law and they irtere to call upon the police in the event of trouble. 
Oftimes they did* 

Neither bartender nor porter could recall th~, A3C agents 
or informer purchasing narcotics from Alvarez, nor could they 
recall the agents being in the premises. 

There was no testimony offered by the licensee or 
its witnesses concerning the narcotic transaction other than 
denial by the bartender. That testimony of the bartender Alvarez, 
denying the allegations of the agents, had a hollow ring,empty 
of truth. Even in the absence of actual know·ledge, a licensee 
carillot escape the consequences of the occurrences of incidents, 
such as hereinabove related; on his licensed premises. He cannot 
hide behind his employees. Hodes Corporation v. Newark, Bul­
letin 1730, Item 1. 

In the matter sub ,judice, thee vidence is clear that a 
purchase of narcotics vras made from the bartender by the in­
former and agents., The testimony of the agents was convincing 
and remained unshaken under vigorous cross examination. 

u ••• The quantum of proof in a criminal trial 
is different from and higher than that in proceedings 
before an administrative agency. In the :former the proof 
must establish guilt beyond a reasonable doubt; in the 
latter, 1it is only necessary to establish the truth of the 
charges by a preponderance of the believable evidence and 
not to prove guilt beyond a reasonable doubt.~.,* 1 " In I'e 
Darcy, 114 N.J. Super. 454, 458 (App.Div. 1971). 

Benedetti v. Bd. of Com 1 rs of Trenton, 35 N.J. Super. 30. 

It is hallmark that n$.$ testimony to 'oe believed 
must not only proceed from. the mouth of a credible -;;,.;itness but 
must be credible in itself. It must be such as the common ex­
perience and observation of mankind can approve as probable in 
the circumstances •••• 11 ~nuolo v- .. Bonnet, 16 N.J. 546, 554 
(1954) 0 

The testimony of the agents and the testimony of the 
chemist from the State Police and the eY..hibit of the narcotic 
were all believable evidence; the investigation, the obtainin8 
of the evidence in the form of the narcotic, and the subseq_uen.t 
arrest of the bartender were all part of thorough police irW:i:'ke 

The defense could create only the supposition that 
the licensee 1 s principal stockholder (Butler) 1r1as the um-;itting 
victim of a greedy and evil bartender. Houever 1 the fact that 
the licensee did not participate in the violation or that his 
agent, servant or employee acted contrary to instructions given 
to him by the licensee constitutes no defense to the char3es 
preferred in such disciplinary proceedings o Ho-r,i:~rd Tave1'n, 
Inc. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control lA?p.Div. 1962}, 
not officially reported, reprinted in Bulletin 1491, Iterri 1; 
In re Olympic, Inc~, 49 N.J. Super .. 299; Greenbrier, Inc. v., 
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Hock, 14 N.J. Super. 39 (App.Div. 1951). The licensee is, 
therefore, fully responsible ~or the activities o~ its em­
ployees during their employment on the licensed premises. 
Kravis v. Hock, 137 N.J.L. 252 . (Sup.Ot. 1948). . 

Under the circumstances herein and after examina­
. tion of the facts o~ this case it is recorrlinended that the 

licensee be found guilty of the charges herein. 

The penalty usually imposed ~or charges involving 
sale of narcotics on the licensed premises is revocation,of 
license. El Torero, Inc. v. Newark, Bulletin 1989, Ite~ 1; 
Re F.lite, lnc., Eulle;cin 1951, Iterr1 1; Re Richards, Bulletin 
1838, 1tem 1; Re Smithpaul Corporation, Bulletin 1777, Item 
1; Hodes Gorp. v. N ei-lark, supra; Smith v. NeHark, Bulletin 
1726, Item 1; Re Gnewcenski,Bulletin 1722, Item 1. 

Revocation of license ·Houl6. be recorr.!C:lended as the 
penalty here save for circumstances brought forth through the 
testimony of the members of the Atlantic City Police Depart­
ment. Their testimony indicated that the licensed premises 
are in an are~ -;.;here drug activity, as well as other criminal 
activity, exists and, in consequence, Butler has used constant 
effort to keep his own premises under surveillance. 

The Director of this Division has said, in connec-
tion with a similar matter, u ••• Since revocation is such a harsh 
penalty, it seems to me that each case should be thoroughly re­
viewed and its particular facts carefully scrutinized to deter-
mine if the penalty accomplishes its purpose, that is, to penal--· 
ize the violator and to deter others from ~uture similar conduct ..... ~" 
Re Gi-1-'io-Do Enterprises (A Gorp.), Bulletin 1979, Item 1. 

The licensee has an adjudicated record of prior 
suspensions by the municipal issuing authority, i.e., for ten 
days effective June 20, 1960, and for thirty days effective 
October 18, 1965, both resulting from sales to minors. Prior 
dissimilar violations having occurred more than five years ago 
disregarded for penalty purposes, it is accordingly recommended 
that the license be suspended for one hundred eighty days. Re 
Kyle, Bulletin 1993, Item 1; Re Gi-Ho-Do Enterprises (A Corp:}, 
supra .. 

Conclusions and Order 

Exceptions to the Hearerrs report and written argument 
in support thereof have been filed by the licensee pursuant to Rule 
6 of State Regulation No~ 16. 

Contention is made that the account by the agents of their 
visit to the licensed premises is so incredible a story as to be 
completely fabricated. Such contention is without merit and dis- . 
plays a gross lack of understanding of standard investigatory pro­
cedure. ~~ implication was raised that the agents were improperly 
motivated in their duties and could have planted the narcotics to 
entrap the licensee. There is not the slightest scintilla of 
supportive evidence in the record to support this charge. 

Licensee further urges that the absence of testimony by 
the informer was fatal to the finding against it., Co.lT.illlom,res.lth v. 
Garter, 427 Pa. 53, is cited as support. However, that case 
involved a criminal violation whereas this matter is civil in natureQ 
None the less, N.J .. S. 2A:84A-28 provides Lmmunity from disclosure of 
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an in1~ormant unless 11
o •• disclosure of identity is essential to 

assure a fail, determination of the issues. 11 

In the instant matter the money and packages of the nar­
cotics were exchanged between the bartender and the inforrner in 
plain sight of the agents seated twenty feet from them and -vii th an 
unobstructed view of the alleged tr~~saction. Upon exchange~ the 
informant then handed a package of the narcotic dil'ectly to each 
agent. To that point the inform.an t acted merely as a conduit; h.is 
testimony was not necessary to a fair determination o~ the issue. 
Gf. State v .. Dolce, 41 N.J. 422, 435 (1964); State v. ;Oliver, 
50 J:LJ. 39 (1967); State v. Eooker,86 N.J. Super .. 1751 (App .. Div .. 
1965). 

Licensee further argues that, upon the finding of guilt 
on both charges, the Hearer did not apportion the penalty between 
them. It is apparent from the citations in support of the penalty 
contained in the report that the penalty recormn.ended 1-.ras on the 
first charge alone; had there been any penalty recorrwended for the 
finding on the second charge, such would have been set forth0 

Lastly, the contention is advanced that the penalty is too 
severe, if in fact there should be any penalty at all. To oolster 
this thesis the licensee cites Ismaal v. Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control, 58 r~.J. 347 (1971). However, a significar1t dif­
ference exists between this case and Isb..mal & There the licensee 
was the victim of drug addicted patrons, ~;ho 1-.rere ruining her 
business. It was she who repeatedly sought police help and 11ho 
initiated two arrests in her tavern. No employee of he:r-s 1-:as a ,· 
party to or participated in the narcotic activity~ Here "t·Je have the 
bartender, solely in charge, who was the vendor of the narcotic, 
making the licensee fully responsible thereforQ Kravis v. Hock 1 

sunra. 

The penalty usually imposed upon a finding of guilt per­
mitting narcotic sales within licensed premises is ou trigb:c revoca­
tion. Hm.,rever, in view of the cooperative attitude of Eutler 1'-lith 
the Atlantic City Police Department, the Hearer recomraended the 
imposition of a one-hundred-eighty day suspension, citing those few 
instanc?s where penalties less than revocation were invoked~ 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
including the transcript of the testimony, the eL~ibits, the ~earer's 
report, a..'1.d the written exceptions filed with respect there to, 
I concur in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt 
his recammendations. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of October 197Q, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Gonswuption License C-155, 
issued by the Eoard of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic City 
to Hilnorm, Inc .. , t/a Nite Gap Bar, for premises 41+0 N,. Nevr Har.1pshire 
Avenue, Atlantic City, be and the same is hereby suspended for one­
hundred-eighty (180) days, commencing at 7:00 aem., Honday.9 
November 1, 1971, and ter.minating at 7:00 acm~ Saturday9 April 29, 
1972e 

Richard G. HcDonough 
Director 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SAL~S TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS. 

In the 1'-'latter of' Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 
Obay, Incorporated 
t/a Oyster Bay 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

OF.DER 
901 Bergen Avenue 
Jersey City, N. J., ) 

) Holder of' Plenary Retail Consump~ion 
License C-25, issued by the Hunicipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Jersey City. 

) 

- -) - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
John J. La Fianza, Jr., Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
1fal ter H. Cleaver, Esq. 9 Appearing f'or Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the follmving report herein: 

Hearert s Report 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the follow..ing charge: 

11 0n December 19, 1970, you sold, served and 
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered 
the sale, service and delivery or alcoholic 
beverages, directly or indirectly, to persons 
under the age or tHenty-one (21) years, viz. 3 

Jean ---, age 20, Karen ---, age 20, ~~d 
Eileen ---, age 20, and allowed, permitted 
and suffered the consumption of alcoholic 
beverages by such persons in and upon your 
licensed premises; in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulation No .. 20. 11 

At the first of two hearings in this matter Karen H --­
testified for the Division that she was born on Narch 6, 1950; 
that on December 18, 1970, she entered the licensed premises in 
the company of Eileen --- and Je~~ ---, at approximately 11:15 
p.m. They proceeded to a table in a rear room, ordered and were 
each served a bottle of beer. At no time was she ever requested 
to show any proof' of age. 

Shortly therea.fter, ABC agents B, H, C and N approached 
and requested proo.f o.f age. The agents then escorted the girls 
to the kitchen for questioning. She concluded that this had been 
her first visit to the licensed premises and that she had never 
signed or been requested to sign a written representation with 
respect to her age. 

On cross examination, she testified that she and the 
other two girls had walked to the licensed premises frOJ.il ho:7"~e; 
she was not stopped at the door; she was not required to pay 
an entrance fee; she denied ever signing a printed representation 
form with respect to her age, and denied signing such a form 
shown to her at the hearing by the attorney for the licensee~ 
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She pointed out inconsistencies in the form as to the spelling of 
her name, an incorrect birth date and an incorrect addresso It 
was further established that the hand't·Jri ting on the printed form 
fu~d the signature on her present drivers license were distinctly 
dissimilar. 

Eileen testified that she -v-ras born on December 14, 
1950 and ~ras twenty years of age on· Deceraber 18, 1970. She 
entered with Karen and Jean, and v1as similarly served.. She stated 
that s~e had not pre~io~sly been in the premises; h~ neve: signed 
any wrJ.tten represem::;atJ.on as to he:r> age 3 and Has ndt requ:..red to 
pay an entrance fee. She accompanied Karen, Jean ahd -che Al3C 
agents to the back room and afu~itted giving a fictitious na~me and 
showing fictitious identification to the agents. 

On cross exrunination 3 she testified that she had a car 
on the evening in question. She shm.;ed the agents an expired 
drivers license; she had signed her name fictitiously, and the 
license shown was in the name of a student at the same school 
of nursing which she attended. 

She denied having signed a written representation form 
as to age sho-vm to her by the attorney for the licensee. ~ne 
admitted it showed her correct nMle and address but noted that it 
shm.;ed an incorrect birth date. She concluded that she did not give 
the agents her correct nruae at any time during the incident. 

At the adjourned hearing date, Jean testified that she 
was born on Septera.ber 25_, 1950 and -vms tVJenty years of age on .. 
December 18, 1970. She had been on the premises on prior occasions, 
and on the night in question she and :C:ileen had ar1,i ved ·<Ii th :i:Caren 
in Karen 1 s car. She corroborated the testimony of Karen and 
Eileen with respect to their entrance, the service -co them of alco­
holic beverages and the subsequent incident ~1i th the A:CC agents., 

She continued that she had never, on this or any prior 
occasion, si~ned any wTi tten representation Hith respect to :C.cer 
age. She conceded having shmm the agents fictitious identifi­
cation upon their request for proof of age. 

On cross· exw1ination she admitted having been in the 
prernises on three or four occasions. She had on one occasion 
been turned away because she could not produce proof of age. She 
der~ed signing a written representation as to her age as sho0m 
to her by the attorney for the licensee and pointed out that -che 
address thereon was incorrect. 

Upon being questioned by the Hearer, she testified that 
she had been required to pay an a&~ission fee on prior occasions 
but on only one prior occasion Has she requested to show proof 
of age., 

ABC agent B testified that, pursuant to a specific assign­
ment he entered the licensed premises at approximately 11:00 ~0mo 
on December 18, 1970 in the company of ABC agents H, C and X, 
He observed Karen, Jean and Eileen enter the rear. room at approxi­
:m.a-cely 12:00 p.m., take seats at a table fu~d order alcoholic 
beverages fr01.11 a. -v,raitress. He and agent H then identified t:hem­
selves to the three girls, Hhile agents N and C investicated 
other patrons. He and agent H then requested proof of age, 
seized the unconsumed portion of the alcoholic beverages; fu~d 
escorted the three girls to the kitchen where, in the presence of 
the manager, they attempted to perfect identification a~d proof 
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of age. Karen aor.1itted to being twenty years of age, and she 
further stated that her two companions were the same age. She 
produced no identification; Eileen was uncooperative and did not 
give her correct name; Jean reluctantly admitted to being twenty 
years of age. The following direct testimony is pertinent: 

"Q On the evening in question after you 
determined or i-iere satisfied the three 
girls were minors and you seized their 
drinks was there any mention made qf a 
written representation so far as a*y 
members of the management was concprned .. 

A Yes, sir. They said they had their cards 
which they have of people they are s~cptical 
of, to sign. At this time no cards·were 
shown to myself or any other agent.. Hr .. 
Regante said he believed he had cards but 
he didn't produce them at this time. 11 

On cross examination he testified that he was required 
to pay a $2.00 admission fee at the door and saw patrons being 
required to show identification. He did not observe any age 
representation for.ms nor did he observe any patrons sign or being 
requested to sign any such forms. 

He did not observe Karen, Jean or Eileen enter the 
premises nor did he ·make .further observation of the entrance pro­
cedures with respect to patrons. 

, 
Agent H testi.fied that he had been with agent B through­

out the entire evening and corroborated his direct testimony. 

On cross examination he testified that Karen had no 
documentary proof of her age and that Eileen and Jean gave ficti­
tious proo.f of age; 

Joseph Gallo testified, on behalf of the licensee, that 
he is a regular Jersey City police officer, engaged by ~he licensee 
one evening a week while off duty, to check identifications at the 
door and to help maintain order.. He was not present on the night in 
question and his testimony was presented to indicate the means taken 
by the licensee to maintain order and to observe ABC regulations. 

Jerry Regante testified that he is the manager of the 
licensed premises and that on the night in question~ as on all 
busy nights, two men are stationed at the entrance to collect 
entrance fees, examine proof o.f age and take signatures on age 
representation for.ms from questionable patrons. On the night in 
question, this procedure was in effect. 

Further, on the night in questionp he was not furnished 
with the names of the girls, the girls were known to the manage­
ment and: 

11 ..... we knew they had proof on them. \•!e knew 
that definitely.. We also knew under sorae narue we 
had a warning slip with these girls on it because 
the man at the door told me he remembered definitely 
one of them signed a warning slip .. ~ .... " 

He identified a quantity of alleged Hwarning sli-os 11 a.."ld 
specifically those slips purporting to have been signed by ~ileen, 
Karen and Jean. 
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He further testified that the licensee's files contain 
some twenty-five hundred such slips.. The three slips placed in 
evidence as hereinbefore described indicated the birth dates of 
Karen, Jean and Eileen as being such that they would have attained 
their majority prior to December 18, 1970. He concluded that he 
was not apprised of the last names of Karen, Eileen and Jean 
until April 6, 1971. 

James 1-ionroe testified on behalf of the licensee that he 
is a school teacher and on tvro evenings a week he is employed by 
the -licensee and is stationed at the entrance to thejlicensed 
premises checking identifications. On the night in;question the 
identification procedure began at 8:30 p.m. and was maintained 
continuously until 2:00 a.m. He has seen Karen on the premises 
on one or two prior occasions. 

Preliminarily it is observed that no affirmative evi­
dence has been presented that written representations were taken 
from Karen, Eileen and Jean on the night in question. Further, 
no attempt was made to present such written representation taken 
on prior occasions notwithstanding the proofs that two of the 
young ladies identified themselves correctly while being ques­
tioned by the ABC agents, and that Regante was present during such 
questioning. 

Hinors who employ such deceptions as fictitious identifi­
cation and outright lying do a great disservice to the industry 
and their testimony is subject to close scrutiny., h'hile they may 
find some gratification in successfully outwitting ~he licensee, 
they have corr~itted a grave injustice against such licenseec 

wnere, as here, three intelligent young ladies, one a 
legal secretary, another a nursing student ru~d the third a 
secretary co~~t such despicable acts they should be severely 
censured .. 

Hm.;ever, Appendix 5 of the State Alcoholic Beverage 
Control regulation, states that the only defense to the inst~lt 
charge in these circumstances available to the licensee is ru~ 
affir.mative showing that: 

ll (a) that the minor falsely represented 
himself in·writing to be of age; and 

(b) that the minor 1 s appearance was such 
that an ordinary prudent person would believe 
him to be of age; fu~d 

(c) That the sale was made in reliance upon 
such v-rritten representation and appearance and 
in the reasonable belief that"the minor ivas­
of age • 11 Appendix 5, at p .. 86 of the Rules and 
Regulations of this Division .. 

Although the testimony of Karen, Eileen and Jew~ is 
subject to cautious analysis, considering the circwustances I find 
that the licensee did not act in reliance on the written represen­
tations of the minors herein. Assurr1ing that at least one of ~he 
minors had been previously on the premises, it is difficult to 
believe that all three could have been recognized as having sis~ec 
on a prior occasion. Further, all three have denied ever signin6 
such representation. 
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It stands uncontradicted that no representations Here 
signed on the night in question. The most recent such instru,men-c. 
placed in evidence i.;ras dated l\fover.-~ber 4, 1970, approximately 
six weeks prior to the night in questiono Considering all of the 
circumstaLces, it is obvious that the sales herein were not ~ace in 
compliance w.ith the requirements of the applicable law ~~d regula­
tion of this Division .. 

Accordingly, I find the licensee 
all the necessary elements to constitute a 
the charge herein and recmmnend that he be 
charge .. 

has failed to establish 
com-ole -r:;e def,ense to 
fou~d guilty of the 

j 

Absent prior record it is recommended that the license 
be suspended for fifteen days. Re 0 1Hara's Bar, Inco 3 

Bulletin 1821, Item 9 .. 

Conclusions and Order 

Exceptions to the Hearer's report and written argu­
ment in support thereof have been filed by the licenseec 

Licensee cites the case of Laurino v. State of N.J., 
Div. of Alcoh. 3ev. Contr., 81 N.J. Super. 220 (App.Div. 1963) 
in support of its argument that licensee has successfully es­
tablished all of the necessary elements to provide a complete 
defense to the charge herein, viz.: 

fl(a) that the minor falsely represented in writing that 
he or she was t1-.renty-one (21) years of age or over, an:i 
(b) that the appearance of the minor was such that an 
ordinary prudent person would believe him or her to be 
twenty-one (21) years of age or over, and (c) that the 
sale was made in good faith relying upon such wTitten 
representation and appearance and in the reasonable 
belief that the minor was actually twenty-one (21) years 
of age or over." N.J.S.A. 33:1-77. 

In Laurino two female minors (ages twenty and sixteen) 
sought employment on licensed premises. Both girls orally 
represented themselves to be twenty-one years or age and sub­
mitted what purported to be genuine baptismal certificates re­
citing dates of birth indicating their ages to be twenty-two 
and twenty-one respectively. The licensee thereafter escorted 
the two young ladies to local police headquarters where they 
were fingerprinted, issued proper identification and certified 
by the local Police Department as having complied with the 
provisions of the local ordinance respecting ages of employees 
on licensed premises. 

In a subsequent disciplinary proceeding against the 
licensee on charges alleging employment of the said minors and 
sale of alcoholic beverages to them, the then Director concluded 
that each minor's appearance was such that an ordinary prudent 
person would not believe them to be ot: age. Hence the def'ense 
failed .. 

On appeal the Appellate Division reversed. The 
court said inter alia: 
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11 ••• ~·!e discern no greater efficacy in a false 
representation in -;-Iri tine;; as to age r.1ad.e to the 
licensee on a recomr.~ended A.B.C. form at the tiw~ 
of tne sale, upon which he nonestly relies in 
makinf! the sale, than in a similar written false 
representation made only a few weeks anterior to 
sale on a form prescribed by the local liquor 
control board., upon which both the local board and 
the licensee relied in good faith •••• " (emphasis 
added) Laurino, supra, at p. 225. 
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In the instant matter the facts are quite distin­
guishable. Here all three minors deny ever having signed 
any written representation. Further, two of the t~~ee rllnors 
deny ever having been on the licensed premises prior to the 
date of the violation. The most recent of the purported vlri t­
ten representations is dated ·November 4, 1970, some forty­
five days prior to the instant occurrence. Lastly, the li­
censee made no effort to produce the written representations 
for the agents on the night of the violation. 

Under the circumstances I find that the reasonable 
reliance on the written representations found to have been 
present in Laurino has been properly found by the Hearer to 
have been lacking herein. Hence, an essential element of the 
necessary complete defense is sorely lacking. Furthermore, 
this Division has interpreted Laurino to be linuted to the 
particular circumstances and facts therein. See Sportsman 1 s 
.300 v. 3d. of Co:m 1rs of ToHn of Nutle , 42 N.J. Super. 46d 

App.Div. 19 as the expression of established and prevail-
ing principles relative thereto. 

I would be remiss if I did not comment on the pur­
ported written representation which must be considered suspect 
herein. The discrepancies in the information on those repre­
sentations, the obvious dissimilarities in handwriting and the 
denial by the girls that they ever signed these representations 
subject them to considerable question as to their authenticity. 
I therefore find the exceptions to tr£ Hearer's report to be 
lacking in merit. 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
including transcripts of the testimony, the exhibits, the 
Hearer 1 s report and the exceptions to the said report, I concur 
in the findings and recor~Qendations of the Hearer and adopt 
them as my conclusions herein. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of October 1971, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-25, 
issued by the l'1unicipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to Obay, Incorporated, t/a Oyster Bay, 
for premises 901 3ergen Avenue, Jersey City, be and the smue is 
hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, commencing a0 2 a.m~ 
Monday, November 1, 1971, and terminatir~ at 2 a.mo Tuesday, 
November 16, 1971. 

Richard C. ~J[cDonoi..:igh, 

Director. 



PAGE 16 Bu'LLET IN 20llt-

6.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL 
HOURS ORDINANCE - PRIOR SI}liL.AR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA - APPLICATION FOR FINE IN 
LIEU OF SUSPENSION GRANTED .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

The Naples, Inc.· 
) 

t/a Lagoda 1 s Bar ) 
Route #35 and. l1elrose Avenue 
Sayreville, PO South Amboy, N.J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-39, issued by the Borough 
Council of the 3orough of Sayreville.) 

Licensee, Pro se 

l 
CONCLUSIJNS 

and 
ORDER 

Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for Division 

FS'l THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that 
on Saturday, September 4, 1971, between tr~ hours of 3:00 
a.m. and 3:50 a.m., it sold and permitted consumption on the 
licensed premises of alcoholic beverages, in violation of 
local ordinance. 

Licensee has a prior record of suspension for five 
days effective June 6, 1965 for similar violation by the local 
issuing authority, and for fifteen days by the Director ef­
fective August 27, 1968 for possessing liquor not truly 
labeled. Re The Haples, Inc. 1 Bulletin 1812, Item 15 .. 

The previous record of suspension of license for 
similar violation occurring within the past ten years and the 
prior suspension for dissimilar violation occurring within the 
past five years considered, the license would normally be sus­
pended for twenty-five days with remission of five days for 
the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty days. Re 
Feeney, Bulletin 1936, Item 6. 

However, the licensee has made application for the 
imposition of a fine in lieu of suspension in accordance with 
the provisions of Chapter 9 of the Laws of 1971. 

Having favorably considered the application in Ques­
tion, I have determined to accept an offer in compromise by 
the licensee to pay a. f'ine of $800 in lieu of suspension .. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of October 1971, 

ORDERED that the payment of a fine of $800 by the 
licensee is hereby accepted in lieu of a suspension of license 
for twenty days .. 

. 19 ');-! ~ l ~~ 
p7 ,1 " / i .::--.;;--._ 
~'-;· . 
Richard C ~ McDonough 

Director 


